rate risk by modeling the change in Net Portfolio Value ("NPV") over a variety of interest rate scenarios. The interest
rate risk analysis received from the OTS is similar to the Bank's own interest rate risk model. NPV is defined as the
net present value of expected cash flows from assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet contracts. The calculation is
intended to illustrate the change in NPV that would occur in the event of an immediate change in interest rates of
-200, -100, +100, +200 and +300 basis points with no effect given to any steps that management might take to counter
the effect of the interest rate change.

59

<PAGE>

The following table is provided by the OTS and sets forth as of June 30, 2006 the estimated changes in NPV based on
the indicated interest rate environments. The Bank's balance sheet position as of June 30, 2006 can be summarized as
follows: if interest rates increase or decrease, the NPV of the Bank is expected to decrease, except under the -100 basis
point rate shock.

Edgar Filing: PROVIDENT FINANCIAL HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K

70

NPV as
Percentage

Net NPV Portfolio Of Portfolio
Value

Sensitivity

Basis Points (bp) Portfolio Change Value Assets Measure
Change in Rates Value (1) Assets (2) (3)

(Dollars In
Thousands)

+300 bp $ 150,895 $ (33,246) $1,577,924 9.56% -157bp
+200 bp 165,708 (18,433) 1,606,350 10.32% -81bp
+100 bp 177,298 (6,843) 1,632,285 10.86% -27bp

0 bp 184,141 - 1,654,580 11.13% -bp
-100 bp 185,161 1,020 1,671,808 11.08% -5bp
-200 bp 179,185 (4,956) 1,682,913 10.65% -48bp

(1) Represents the (decrease) increase of the estimated NPV at the indicated change in interest rates compared to the NPV calculated at June
30, 2006 ("base case").

(2) Calculated as the estimated NPV divided by the portfolio value of total assets.
(3) Calculated as the change in the NPV ratio from the base case at the indicated change in interest rates.

The following table provided by the OTS, is based on the calculations contained in the previous table, and sets forth the change in the NPV at a
+200 basis point rate shock at June 30, 2006 and at a -200 basis point rate shock at June 30, 2005 (by regulation the Bank must measure and
manage its interest rate risk for an interest rate shock of +/- 200 basis points, whichever produces the largest decline in NPV).

At June 30, 2006 At June 30, 2005
Risk Measure: +200 bp/-200 bp Rate Shock (+200 bp) (-200 bp)

Pre-Shock NPV Ratio 11.13% 10.13%
Post-Shock NPV Ratio 10.32% 8.83%
Sensitivity Measure 81 bp 130 bp
TB 13a Level of Risk Minimal Minimal

As with any method of measuring interest rate risk, certain shortcomings are inherent in the method of analysis
presented in the foregoing tables. For example, although certain assets and liabilities may have similar maturities or
repricing characteristics, they may react in different degrees to changes in interest rates. Also, the interest rates on
certain types of assets and liabilities may fluctuate in advance of changes in interest rates, while interest rates on other
types of assets and liabilities may lag behind changes in interest rates. Additionally, certain assets, such as ARM

[…]

deviate significantly from those assumed in calculating the respective table. It is also possible that, as a result of an
interest rate increase, the increased mortgage payments required of ARM borrowers could result in an increase in
delinquencies and defaults. Changes in interest rates could also affect the volume and profitability of the Bank's
mortgage banking operations. Accordingly, the data presented in the tables above should not be relied upon as
indicative of actual results in the event of changes in interest rates. Furthermore, the NPV presented in the foregoing
tables is not intended to present the fair market value of the Bank, nor does it represent amounts that would be
available for distribution to stockholders in the event of the liquidation of the Corporation.

Edgar Filing: PROVIDENT FINANCIAL HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-K

71

60

<PAGE>

The Bank also models the sensitivity of net interest income for the 12-month period subsequent to any given
month-end assuming a dynamic balance sheet (accounting for the Bank's current balance sheet, 12-month business
plan, embedded options, rate floors, periodic caps, lifetime caps, and loan, investment, deposit and borrowing cash
flows, among others), and immediate, permanent and parallel movements in interest rates of plus or minus 100 and
200 basis points. The following table describes the results of the analysis for June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2005.

June 30, 2006 June 30, 2005

Ba s i s  P o i n t
(bp)

Change in B a s i s  P o i n t
(bp)

Change in

C h a n g e  i n
Rates

N e t  I n t e r e s t
Income

C h a n g e  i n
Rates

N e t  I n t e r e s t
Income

+200 bp +1.68% +200 bp -13.39%
+100 bp +3.88% +100 bp -6.28%
-100 bp +5.02% -100 bp +3.48%
-200 bp -0.31% -200 bp -3.74%

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006, the Bank is slightly asset sensitive. Therefore, the results project an increase
in net interest income over the subsequent 12-month period at either a +200 basis points, +100 basis point or a -100
basis point scenario. The results also project a minimal decline in net interest income over the subsequent 12-month
period at the -200 basis point scenario. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005, the Bank was liability sensitive.
Therefore, in a rising interest rate environment, the model projects a decline in net interest income over the subsequent
12-month period, and in a falling interest rate environment, the results project an increase in net interest income over